into grandeur in earlier spring, and shrinking into
beauty under the ardency of summer heat; towering
far above all other cataracts, it calmly abides, the
undisputed monarch of them all.

A half mile is no exaggeration, for the official
measurement of the State Survey makes the height
two thousand six hundred and forty-one (2,641)
feet—a full half mile, and one foot more.

The fall is not in one unbroken, perpendicular
sheet, but in three successive leaps. In the upper
fall, the stream slides over a huge rounded lip or
edge of polished granite, and falls one thousand
five hundred and eighty-seven feet in one tremendous